RESOLUTION NUMBER R-316102

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 1 4 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ADOPTING AN AMENDED VERSION OF COUNCIL POLICY 000-10, TITLED "COUNCIL MEETING ROOMS, DISPLAY AREAS, AND FACILITY USE POLICY."

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. The Council adopted Resolution R-187315 (May 19, 1966) creating Council Policy 000-10, which governs reservations for the Council Chambers, the Council Committee/Closed Session Room, and other conference facilities in the City Administration Building. The policy was last amended in 2016 by Resolution R-310843 (December 6, 2016).
- B. The City Clerk proposes amending Council Policy 000-10 to make clarifying edits to the procedure for meeting facilities reservations by adding the City Attorney as a sponsor and to the priority list of possible users; adding employee organizations to the priority list of possible users; adding guidelines for the submission of audio and visual media by the public for Council and Council Committee meetings; and adding provisions for the display of commemorative flags and other public displays in the City Administration Building.
- C. In addition to the United States, California, and City of San Diego flags, the amendments to Council Policy 000-10 would allow the following commemorative flags to be flown annually at the City Administration Building without the need for separate approval by resolution: Juneteenth Flag; Progressive Pride Flag; and Kumeyaay Nations Flag. Additional commemorative flags can be requested by the Mayor, City Attorney, or the Council for approval via resolution.

- D. The Rules Committee of the Council heard this item on October 30, 2024, and unanimously voted to forward the proposed amendments to Council Policy 000-10 to the full Council for consideration.
- E. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

- The Council adopts the amended version of Council Policy 000-10, titled
 "Council Meeting Rooms, Display Areas, and Facility Use Policy," as set forth in Document No.
 RR-316102 filed in the Office of the City Clerk.
- 2. The City Clerk is instructed to update the Council Policy Manual to include the amended version of Council Policy 000-10.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

By

David J. Karlin

Senior Deputy City Attorney

DJK:cm

February 19, 2025

Or.Dept: City Clerk Doc. No. 3967103

MAR 11		ego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
		By <u>Connic Patterson</u> Deputy City Clerk
Approved:	3(13/25 (date)	Crodd Gloria, Mayor
Vetoed:	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	30 ON	R 11 2025	_, by the following vo
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	\square			
Jennifer Campbell	\mathbb{Z}			
Stephen Whitburn	Z			
Henry L. Foster III	\mathbb{Z}			
Marni von Wilpert	\square			
Kent Lee	Ź			
Raul A. Campillo	\square			
Vivian Moreno				
Sean Elo-Rivera	[]			
Date of final passage MAR (Please note: When a resoluted date the approved resolution)		_	-	
(Please note: When a resolut	tion is approv	_	ce of the City Cle	erk.)
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution	tion is approv	ed to the Offi	ce of the City Cle	oria
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution	tion is approv	ed to the Offi	ce of the City Cle	ORIA an Diego, California.
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution	tion is approv	Mayo	TODD GL TOT of The City of S	ORIA an Diego, California.
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution	tion is approv	Mayo	TODD GL or of The City of S DIANA J.S. FL erk of The City of S	ORIA an Diego, California JENTES San Diego, California
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution	tion is approv	Mayo	TODD GL or of The City of S DIANA J.S. FL erk of The City of S	ORIA an Diego, California JENTES San Diego, California
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution	tion is approv	City Cle	TODD GL or of The City of S DIANA J.S. FL erk of The City of S	ORIA an Diego, California JENTES San Diego, California Management (Jentes) JENTES
(Please note: When a resolut date the approved resolution	tion is approv	City Cle	TODD GLOR OF STANDALS. FLORENCE FOR THE CITY OF STANDALS.	ORIA an Diego, California JENTES San Diego, California Management JENTES J